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Reference number(s) 
6440-A 

Specialty Guideline Management 
Lenmeldy 

Products Referenced by this Document 
Drugs that are listed in the following table include both brand and generic and all dosage forms and 
strengths unless otherwise stated. Over the counter (OTC) products are not included unless otherwise 
stated. 

Brand Name Generic Name 

Lenmeldy atidarsagene autotemcel 

Indications 
The indications below including FDA-approved indications and compendial uses are considered a covered 
benefit provided that all the approval criteria are met and the member has no exclusions to the prescribed 
therapy. 

FDA-approved Indications1 
Lenmeldy is indicated for the treatment of children with pre-symptomatic late infantile (PSLI), pre-
symptomatic early juvenile (PSEJ) or early symptomatic early juvenile (ESEJ) metachromatic 
leukodystrophy (MLD). 

All other indications are considered experimental/investigational and not medically necessary. 

Documentation 
Submission of the following information is necessary to initiate the prior authorization review: 

Chart notes, medical records, or lab results documenting all of the following: 

• Pre-symptomatic late infantile (PSLI), pre-symptomatic early juvenile (PSEJ), or early
symptomatic early juvenile (ESEJ) classification of metachromatic leukodystrophy (MLD).

• Variant(s) in the ARSA gene.
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• Deficiency of arylsulfatase A (ARSA) activity on biochemical testing. 
• Elevated urine sulfatide levels, if applicable. 

Prescriber Specialties 
This medication must be prescribed by or in consultation with a physician who specializes in the treatment 
of metachromatic leukodystrophy (MLD). 

Coverage Criteria 

Metachromatic Leukodystrophy (MLD)1,2 
Authorization of 3 months for a one-time administration may be granted for treatment of metachromatic 
leukodystrophy (MLD) when all of the following criteria are met: 

• Member must have a diagnosis of one of the following types of MLD: 
 Pre-symptomatic late infantile (PSLI), confirmed by at least two of the following: 

• Age of onset of symptoms in the older sibling(s) ≤30 months. 
• Two null (0) variant arylsulfatase A (ARSA) allele(s).  
• Peripheral neuropathy at electroneurographic study. 

 Pre-symptomatic early juvenile (PSEJ), confirmed by at least two of the following: 
• Age of onset of symptoms (in the member or in the older sibling) between 30 

months and 6 years (inclusive). 
• One null (0) and one residual (R) variant ARSA allele(s). 
• Peripheral neuropathy at electrographic study. 

 Early symptomatic early juvenile (ESEJ), confirmed by Gross Motor Function 
Classification-MLD (GMFC-MLD) score of 0-1, Intelligence quotient (IQ) of ≥ 85, and at 
least two of the following: 

• Age of onset of symptoms (in the member or in the older sibling) between 30 
months and 6 years (inclusive). 

• One null (0) and one residual (R) variant ARSA allele(s). 
• Peripheral neuropathy at electrographic study. 

• The diagnosis was confirmed by all of the following: 
 Biochemical testing documenting ARSA activity below the normal range for the 

laboratory performing the test. 
 The presence of two disease-causing ARSA alleles, either known or novel variants, 

identified on genetic testing. 
 If novel variants are identified, testing showing elevated urine sulfatide levels. 

• Member has not received Lenmeldy or any other gene therapy previously. 
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• Member does not have evidence of residual cells of donor origin if the member has received a 
prior allogeneic hematopoietic stem cell transplant (allo-HSCT) and has not received allo-HSCT 
in the past 6 months. 

• Member has a negative serology test for human immunodeficiency virus 1 and 2 (HIV-1/HIV-2), 
hepatitis B (HBV),  hepatitis C (HCV), human T-lymphocytic virus 1 and 2 (HTLV-1/HTLV-2), and 
mycoplasma infection. 

• Member is not affected by neoplastic diseases. 
• Member is not affected by cytogenic alterations typical of myelodysplastic syndrome or acute 

myelogenous leukemia. 
• Member will be monitored for hematologic malignancies annually (e.g., complete blood count 

with differential) and integration site analysis as warranted for at least 15 years after treatment 
with Lenmeldy. 
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